
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

————— ◆ —————
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

————— ◆ —————
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PATRICK HENRY COLLEGE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

————— ◆ —————
Michael P. Farris
Counsel of Record
John Warwick Montgomery
John C.F.C. Vinci
Mark A. Wohleschlegel II
CENTER FOR THE ORIGINAL
INTENT OF THE CONSTITUTION
Patrick Henry College
10 Patrick Henry Circle
Purcellville, Virginia 20132
(540) 338-1776
michaelfarris@phc.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: January 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The People of California Should Not Be Coerced to Give Moral Sanction to Same-Sex Marriage	5
II. Legislation Enacted for Moral Purposes is an Enduring American Tradition	12
A. Religion and Morality in Early America	16
B. Religion, Morality, Abolition, and the Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment	24
III. Every Law Embodies a Moral Precept	29

IV. This Court Should Not Disenfranchise Voters for Following Their Religious or Moral Values	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bartemeyer v. Iowa</i> , 85 U.S. 129 (1873).....	14
<i>Beer Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 97 U.S. 25 (1878).....	13
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	8
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	8
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 854 P.2d 1270 (Colo. 1993)	30
<i>Ex Parte Dean</i> , 2 Cranch C.C. 125, 7 F. Cas. 306 (C.C.D.C. 1816).....	22
<i>Ex Parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868).....	8
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (2003)	10
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	3, 13

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	6, 8, 12
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	11
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	13
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	8
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	30
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	3, 30
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

RULE

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Casebook on the Declaration of Independence: Analysis of the Structure, Meaning, and Literary Worth of the Text
(Robert Ginsberg ed.,
Thomas Y. Crowell Company 1967)..... 24

Charles B. Sanford, *The Religious Life of Thomas Jefferson*
(Univ. Press of Virginia 1984)..... 23

CONG. GLOBE, 36th Cong.,
2d Sess. App (1861) 27

CONG. GLOBE, Senate,
39th Cong., 1st Session (1866) 29

Daniel A. Farber and John E. Muench,
Ideological Origins of the Fourteenth Amendment,
1 Const. Comment. 235 (1994)..... 27

Deryck Beyleveld and Roger Brownsword,
Law As Moral Judgment
(Sweet & Maxwell 1986)..... 29

Edwin S. Gaustad, *Sworn on the Altar of God: A Religious Biography of Thomas Jefferson*
(Wiliam B. Eerdmans
Publishing 1996)..... 23

Hans L. Eicholz, <i>Harmonizing Sentiments: The Declaration of Independence and the Jeffersonian Idea of Self-Government</i> (Peter Lang Publishing 2001)	24
James H. Hutson, <i>Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> (Library of Congress 1998)	17, 19, 20
John Adams, <i>The Works of John Adams</i> , ed. Charles C. Little and James Brown (Bolles and Houghton 1851)	21
Lauren Markoe, “Election 2012 Shows A Social Sea Change On Gay Marriage,” <i>Huffington Post</i> , November 8, 2012	31
Michael P. Farris, <i>From Tyndale to Madison</i> (B&H Publishing 2007)	18, 25
<i>Minutes of the Baptist General Committee at their yearly meeting, held in the city of Richmond, May 8th, 1790,</i> Virginia Baptist General Committee (Richmond: T. Nicolson 1790)	26
Petition from Prince Edward County, October 11, 1776, <i>Early Virginia Religious Petitions</i>	18

Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (J.W. Randolph 1853)	23
W.K. Jordan, <i>Development of Religious Toleration in England</i> (Harvard University Press, 1932-40).....	19
